
Mission:  Rainbows United, Inc. enhances the lives of children with special  needs and their 
families by bringing together community resources and providing customized services.

Annual Report 
Fiscal Year 2009 (July 2008 - June 2009) and

 Fiscal Year 2010 (July 2009 - June 2010)



“Serving 
at Rainbows 
has been a labor 
of love.”

Hale Ritchie
Chief Restructuring Officer, FY 2010

Board of Directors Chair, FY 2011



							                          Fiscal Year 2009               Fiscal Year 2010

 

Total children served by Rainbows United, Inc. (unduplicated)		  3,421			   3,341 

Children with special needs: (ages birth through five) tiny-k, 									       

	 CBETS, Early Care & Education					     1,289			   1,259 

Typically developing children and children at-risk:			   1,114			   1,082 

	 Early Care and Education, Mental Health Services:									       

	 Smart Start of Butler County											         

Children and adults receiving Family Support Services:  

 	 Targeted Case Management, Foster Care,  

 	 Autism Waiver Services						     887			   1,584 

Children received evaluations: tiny-k, Mental Health Services		  1,476			   1,407

Location of Services						         Fiscal Year 2009	      Fiscal Year 2010

 

In a Rainbows’ center: center-based respite, Kids’ Point			   433			   365 

In the family’s home: tiny-k, In-home respite				    1,167			   1,205

In area preschools, family care homes or child care centers: 

 	 Smart Start of Butler County, CBETS,  Mental Health Services	 1,340			   1,403 

In the community: Targeted Case Management,  										        

	 Autism Waiver Service,  Foster Care				    618			   469

Some children received services in more than one program/location during the year. 
CBETS – Community Based Education/Training Services 										        
tiny-k – Infant/Toddler Services in Sedgwick and Butler Counties

Children Served
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“Rainbows may not have been too large 
to fail, but what we found out was that...

Rainbows was 
too important 
to fail.” 

Steve Cox
Board of Directors Chair, FY2009-2010



Since July 2009 Rainbows United, Inc. has downsized from seven locations to three, sold two buildings, 

reduced staff by 45 percent, started repaying creditors, including the IRS withholding repayment, at 100 

percent, and has a balanced budgeting plan for a solid future, all the while providing services to more 

than 3,000 children with special needs or at risk and their families in our community. 

•  July 14, 2009 		  Executive Committee notified of financial irregularities and concerns

•  July 30, 2009 	 	 Rainbows United files Chapter 11 with US Bankruptcy Court

•  August 10, 2009 		  Hale Ritchie donates his time to Rainbows as Chief Restructuring 

				    Officer with Board approval 

•  November 23, 2009 	 Kere Noel, CPA, hired by Board of Directors as Chief Financial 

				    Officer; Noel was hired by Rainbows in July as Financial Consultant 

•  November 24, 2009 	 Business Ethics Policy adopted by Board of Directors

•  February 1, 2010 		  Restructuring Plan filed with US Bankruptcy Court

•  February 23, 2010 		  18-month audit (January 2007 – June 2008) approved by Rainbows’ 

				    Board of Directors confirmed no money left Rainbows and operating 		

				    loss of $2 million 

•  March 1, 2010		  Deb Voth named President

•  March 24, 2010		  US Bankruptcy Court approves restructuring plan

•  March 30, 2010 		  FY 2009 (July 2008 – June 2009) audit approved by Rainbows’ 			 

				    Board of Directors, confirms no money left Rainbows and operating 		

				    loss of $2.2 million 

•  May 8, 2010 			  Warehouse auction of surplus items nets $15,000

•  July 30, 2010 		  Rainbows emerges from US Bankruptcy court in less than one year

•  June 17, 2010 		  A NEW DAY campaign launched for $2 million

Overview
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“Never have
  I heard a more  	  	
  compelling 
  story of 
  leadership and   	
  courage. “

Marla Flentje, Disabilities Advocate
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Financial Summary

						        		    Audited	  	    Audited	         Budget		

Rainbows United, Inc. Statement of Activities		    FY 2009		      FY 2010	          FY 2011

Support						                   $ 4,195,233	               $ 3,958,066	       $ 3,410,966

Revenue and Gains						        5,965,055	    	    7,025,736	          4,527,904

Total Support, Revenue and Gains				    10,160,288	   	  10,983,802	          7,938,870

Expenses and Losses						      13,211,597	    	  11,220,562	          8,156,694

Decrease in Assets						      (3,051,309)	   	     (236,760)	           (217,824)

Net Assets at Beginning of Period				       6,535,381	    	    3,484,072	          3,247,312

Net Assets at End of Period				                 $ 3,484,072	               $ 3,247,312            $ 3,029,488

                         Rainbows United Funding Sources		        Rainbows United Funding Sources
                             FY 2009 (July 2008 - June 2009)		           FY  2010 (July 2009- June 2010) 

Federal and State sources – 43%

Unified School 
Districts - 26%

Sedgwick County - 9%

United Way of 
the Plains - 9%

Family Fees - 7%

Social and Rehabilitation 
Services (SRS) - 4%

Private Grants and Donations - 1%

Third Party Funding - 1%

Unified School 
Districts - 33%

Third Party Funding - 1%

Social and Rehabilitation 
Services (SRS) - 1%

Private Grants and Donations - 2%

Family Fees - 3%

Sedgwick County - 8%

United Way of 
the Plains - 7%

Federal and State sources – 43%



Brighter, 
Stronger Future 
Special recognition goes to the 	
following donors who supported 	
the Brighter, Stronger Future annual 
membership campaign July 1, 2009 
– June 30, 2010. Special event, A NEW 
DAY and special project donors are 
listed in event or project specific 	
publications.



Charitable Gifts
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Get involved in supporting 
Rainbows today:

     Memorials and Tributes

Endowed and Planned Gifts

Today, all private charitable contributions are collected, managed and distributed by the Board of Directors of 
Rainbows United Charitable Foundation, Inc., a separate 509(a)(3) supporting organization. Originally established 
in 2003 as the vehicle for accepting planned and endowed gifts, the Foundation now serves as the clearinghouse 
for all charitable gifts intended for the benefit of children and families served by Rainbows United, Inc. 
From special events like Blarney Breakfast and Fashion Passion, annual giving, and bequests and endowment, 
Foundation representatives work tirelessly to secure the funds needed for Rainbows operations and special 
projects.

Donate today at RUCFoundation.org or contact Rainbows’ development department at (316) 267-KIDS, ext. 104 to 
learn about all the ways you can support children with special needs.

Rainbows United Charitable Foundation, Inc. Board of Directors FY 2010
Grant A. Stannard, Chair*
Steve Cox, Secretary/Treasurer*
Dan Drake*
Stephanie Galichia*
Helen Healy
Derek Park*
Doug Pringle
Shannon Wing
*Indicates Rainbows United, Inc. Board Member

FY 2010 Friends of Rainbows United Chair	 Jo Walters
Chair Elect						      Jackie Comfort

Rainbows United Charitable Foundation Balance Sheet        Audited	       Auditied
								                 FY 2009          FY 2010
Cash								                 $         -	       $   370,527
Unconditional Promises to Give						         -     	            617,488
Investments							                  468,619                   470,437
Total Assets							                  468,619	         1,458,452
Liabilities									                       13,570
Net Assets   							                  468,619	         1,444,882
Total Liabilities and Net Assets  					              $468,619             $1,458,452



“I want to let you know how much we 
appreciate your services, resourcefulness 
and the gift of your time and talents. 

Your knowledge 
is priceless!”

Laurie Spence, Director, WSU Child
 Development Center
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Donors List FY 2010

RAINBOW MAKER ($25,000+)

Kansas Health Foundation
United Methodist Health Ministry Fund
Wichita Community Foundation

PRISM BUILDER ($10,000 - $24,999)

Steve and Janis Cox
Hampel Oil Distributors, Inc.
Lois K. Walls Foundation Trust
Wellington Community Foundation

SUN CATCHER ($5,000 - $9,999)

Bank of America Charitable Foundation, Inc.
*Children’s Miracle Network
John and Saretta Culver
Bill and Lisa Farris
Koch Industries, Inc.
R.W. and Nancy Bowen Designated Fund
Dave and Kathy Robertson
Grant Stannard
Phil and Linda Weir-Enegren

DREAM SEEKER ($1,000 - 4,999)

Afton Chemicals
Alternative Pest Management Inc.
Thornton Anderson
Charlie and Joanne Applegate
David and Kathy Atkins
Berry Foundation
Bothner and Bradley, Inc.
Buckley Industries, Inc.
Chip and Sueanna Budde
Bob and Martha Buford
Joe and Donna Bunk
C.J. Memorial
Charlie and Marla Chandler
Georgia Chandler
CITGO Petroleum Corporation
Conco Construction Inc.
Cox Machine, Inc.
Daniel J. Taylor Family Charitable Foundation
Double-Crossed Hipsters
Dan and Kendall Drake
Edward Mosby Lincoln Foundation
Dr. George and Brenda Farha
First Methodist Church
Fugate Enterprises
Dale and Sheryll Gibbens

Hampel Leasing
Ed and Nancy Hampel
Gary and Debbie Hardman
Ed and Helen Healy
Kenlo Enterprises
Knights of Columbus, Council #11692
Jack and Ginger Koelling
Craig and Benith MacPherson
Mike and Paula Matson
Brad and Dawn Minear
Monarch Cement Company
Paul and Angie Moore
Murphy Tractor & Equipment Co., Inc.
John and Laura Newton
Kere and Ronda Noel
Derek and Lynn Park
Plymouth Endowment Foundation
Will and Kristen Price
PUSH America
Brad and Sheri Razook
Ritchie Corporation
Ed Ritchie
Hale and Janie Ritchie
Jan Roth
Target East
The Galichia Foundation, Inc.
Trish Thelen
UMB
United Way of El Dorado
University Congregational Church

STAR GAZER ($500 - $999)

Anderson Investment Co.
John and Lorie Angelo
Anne Ritchie Revocable Trust
John Blanton
Caro Investments
Harold and Marjorie Chance
Kevin and Pamela Chiles
Civitan Club of Wichita
Monte and Paula Cook
Dr. Kent and Cheryl Cooper
DeVore Family Fund
Doonan Truck & Equipment
*Eastminster Presbyterian Church
Exxon Mobil
Max and Ann Feaster
Goddard Lion’s Club
Great Plains Communications Service & Supply, Inc.
Jack and June Griggs
Kenneth and Melicia Hampel

Phil Haney
Michael and Alyson Houlden
David Jabara
Jeff and Nancy Jabara
Shirley Jefferson
Thomas Kirk, III
Knights of Columbus, Council #10483
Kevin and Latisha Lowery
Mill-Tell
Ed and Carol Nazar
Ron and Lois Neufeld
Daryl and Judy Nikkel
PB Hoidale
Jack and Rose Pelton
Dr. Charles and Sally Pence
Louis Perrier
Gary and Susan Proffitt
Scott and Lisa Ritchie
Barbara Ritchie
Darryl and Susan Rhodes
Dan and Sharon Rutherford
Walt and Margaret Shook
UMB
Byrne and Becky Vickers
Westlink Christian Church
Dale and Alice Wiggins
Brent and Mary Jane Wooten
*Youthville

HOPE TENDER ($100 - $499)

Abercrombie Energy, LLC

Dr. Phillip M. Allen

Anonymous

Bill and Donna Ard

AT&T United Way Employee Giving Campaign

Gary and Shirley Austerman

Ayesh Law Offices

Jon and Andrea Bachura

Craig and Jan Baggett

Robert Baumgartner

B. J. and Tina Beems

Tiffany Beems

Belden F. Mills Revocable Trust

Mark and Erika Berger

Fred and Sue Berry, Jr.

Norman and Kim Bessac

James and Vera Bothner

Lou Bowling

Mike and Linda Boyd

Delbert and Edna Bradley

Dr. Bill and Mary Braun

BRC Bearing Co., Inc.

Margot Breckbill

Janet Buckley

Jesse and Eva Burney

Adam Cantor

Earl Clark

Chris and Jennifer Cole

Dr. Bill and Becky Collier

Concrete Accessories Co., Inc.

Gregg and Pam Conyers

Don and Bettie Cordes

Ernest Cox

Evan D. and Marilyn T. Ritchie Trust

Robin and Jenny Crawford

Mervyn and Marcia Criser

Cross Oil

Steve and Anne Cullins

Dr. Bob and Kim Cusick

D & D Equipment Sales & Rentals

Bill and Libby Dakan

Marilyn Depenbusch

Shawn and Cathy Devlin

Janice Dixon

Drs. Pat and Sylvia Do

Dondlinger & Sons Construction Co., Inc.

Tom and Colleen Dondlinger

Edgar and Becca Dunne

Dunning and Dunning, Ltd.

Charles and Michelle Eastman

Steve and Debbie Elkins

Evans Building Co., Inc.

Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund

Virginia Garver

Pat Gearhart

Bryan and Darcie Green

Scott C. Hampel

Haney, Riffel, Galbraith & Sabala LLP

Jonathan Hampel

James and Mary Hanson

Scott and Stephanie Harder

Harper Yen Inc.

H. E. and Faye Hartshorn

Hay Farms

Lou and Terry Heldman

Jake and Michelle Hesse

Thomas and Kathleen Higgins

James and Janet Hintz

Don and Barbara Hollar

Carol Houdyshell

Steve and Susan Houlik

Buff Hukle

Jeffrey and Helen Hund

Thomas and Debra Jones

Judith H. Meredith Revocable Trust

Kansas Association of Legal Assistants

Joe and Paula Kerschen

Rich and Hannah Kerschen

Victor and Cynthia King

Pat and Lori Kraus

Harold and Susan Kruger

Larry and Donna Lee

Larry and Christie LeMaster

Lets Be Frank LLC

Jeff and Shelli Locke

Doug and Dr. Michelle Louis

LS Industries, Inc.

Machining Specialists, Inc.

Walt and Karen Malone

*Funding designated for individual family support



“I hear from our employees and from 
the community how important it is 
now for us to rally around Rainbows.

  Rainbows is a 
  treasure to      	    	
  Wichita!”

Brian Black, Spirit AeroSystems



 11

Donors (Cont.)

Paul and Donna McCoy

Midland Insurance Group, Inc

Tom and Lois Mierau

Brad and Dawn Minear

Dr. Dick and Jan Morgan

Motor City Sales, Inc.

Dr. James and Bettie Newby

Mark and Myra Niederee

NL Grease

Christopher and Kimberly Oard

Mark O’Donnell

Order of the Eastern Star - Andrina Chapter 93

Ottaway Amusement Co., Inc.

H.G. and Martha Ottaway

Kenneth Peoples

Dr. Martin and Donna Perline

Herman and Bennie Peters

Innes Phillips

Selena Phillips

Joseph Pisano

James and Terese Powell

Doug and Caroline Pringle

Professional Engineering Consultants, P.A.

John and Ann Prothro

Daniel and Sharon Quaney

Dick Rader

Melanie Reeder

June Regan

Katie Ritchie

Matt and Casey Ritchie

Naaman and Jeramie Ritchie

Patrick Ritchie

David and Janet Robl

Rose Hill Bank

Jeff and Cynthia Roth

David and Christi Rudiger

Derek and Leah Rundle

Teresa Rupp

Dr. Michael and Shelley Schekall

Lee Klatt and Teresa Schneider

A. J. and Jane Schwartz

Betty Shaw

Matthew Sheets

Ken and Lois Short

James and Kathy Siebert

John and Pat Siedhoff

Ron and Debbie Sinclair

Richard Smith

Michael and Celeste Smith

Daniel and Mona Stecklein

Bob and Kimberly Stewart

William and Carol Stricker

Greg and Tally Stroud

Monty and Rebecca Teeter

Scott and Staci Terstriep

John and Serita Theis

Bill and Barbara Thompson

Nathan and Angela Tofteland

Jeff and Rhonda Turner

*United Cerebral Palsy of Kansas

Dan and Alissa Unruh

Ryan and Jennifer Uptmor

Don Vaughn

Kent and Deb Voth

Michael and Deanna Voyles

Sarah Walston

Dale and Lynn Ward

Roger and Ingrid Whyte

Greg and Rose Wilson

Windword Ministries

Ray Woods

Wayne and Kay Woolsey

Dana and JoAnn Wreath

Walter and Karin Wulf

Steve and Cathie Yager

ADDITIONAL DONORS

Ronald Andra

Accel Construction

Robert and Nicole Albert

Donald and Jane Allen

Ryan and Rachel Amick

Wesley and Mia Andrews

Anne Ashley Jones Revocable Trust

Anonymous

James and Patty Armstrong

Paul and Patricia Arnold

Dan and Devin Baccari

Eric and Denita Bader

Dr. Phillip and Julie Barkett

Barney and Leah Barnhard

John and Gloria Battin

Baughman Company PA

Jon and Kristy Baumgart

L.K. and Bette Baxter

Rolf and Leslie Beers

Frances Biggs

Rick and Nancy Bigham

Kalvin and Karen Bland

William and Elin Ann Bloedel

Bothner and Bradley, Inc.

Thayne and Marsha Botterweck

Nancy Bradley

Cathy Brady

Richard and Christina Brandon

Larry and Dianne Branine

Jeremy Brier

Randy and Ann Brillhart

James and Brenda Broadhead

Mary Brodie

Charlie and Laura Brown

Minnie Brown

Rod and Laiketa Brown

Donald and Teresita Brown

L.L. and C.K. Buller

John and Katharine Burns

Earl Callison

David Campbell

William and Kathy Campbell

Kent and Marcia Carlson

Erin Carr

Tracy Case

Kendra Chanda

Colt Chaplin

Galen and Cindy Childs

Cirrus Holdings, LLC

Paul and Andrea Cleland

Cleveland Avenue Baptist Church

Lesley Cochran

Kathy Collins

Joshua and Kimberly Colton

Jerry Newman and Diane Cottingham

John and Barbara Cox

Matthew and Debra Crager

Ken and Kay Crockett

The Family Crowder

Kerri Davidson

Thomas and Debra Davis

Gary and Terry Dean

Phil and Donna Delozier

Delta Sigma Theta, Inc.

Robert Dennis

Department of Housing and Urban Development

Robert and Gloria Dill

Richard and Janet Dodd

John and Selena Doman

Tim and Donna Donahue

Howard Drew

Daniel and Diana Duling

Nguyen and Dieu Xuan Duong

Libby Eaton

Charles and Jean Eby

James and Stefanie Eicher

Tim Emerson

Emprise Bank

Joy Encinias

Ivan Enegren

Richard and Leslie English

Jeanne Erikson

Steven and Evelyn Eubank

Connie Fahrbach

Fat Cat Productions

Elizabeth Feemster

Sarah Feiertag

Merritt and Karen Fineout

Bruce Fitts

Laney Flattery

Ray and Joanne Fleming

Tony and Cindy Folsom

Bob and Charlotte Friedman

Charles and Marilyn Frydendall

Hiroka Fujinuma

Britt and Brenda Fulmer

Leann Funk

David and Michelle Gear

Leon and Shirley Geubelle

Michael and Marian Girrens

Margaret Glazier

Goddard Keen Klub

Michelle Goldston-Templeton

Javier Gonzalez

Tim and Jessica Goodpasture

Paul and Cynthia Goodwin

Jeremy and Sherri Gordon

Keith Gravel

Sara Graves

Norma Greever

Janet Gregory

James and Patricia Griffith

Philip Griffith

W.B. and M.M. Grisamore

Greg and Phyllis Guinn

Richard and Rhonda Hageman

Sylvester and Lucille Hageman

Michael and Martha Hall

Ronald and Mary Jane Hamby

Cassandra Hampel

Joe Hampel

Michael and Leanne Hampel

Timothy Hampel

Jerry Haney

Patrick and Renee Hanrahan

Frank and Jo Anne Harris

Holly Hart

Richard and Nancy Hartwell

Christopher Havey

Keith and Mary Hawkins

Donald and Patricia Heckstall

Kenneth and Karen Heidebrecht

Wesley Henderson

Jason and Karla Henke

Craig Henrichsen

Holli Herndon

Darlene and Cristy Herring

Lawrence and Joan Hess

David and Kimberly Hon

Maggie Hoppe

Brian and Linda Hopper

Kelsey Horsch

Ron and Renee Horsch

Jane Houdek

Sam and Holly Howell

Kenneth and Angela Hoyt

Joseph Hullings

Marjorie Hungate

William and Dorothy Hunter

Benny and Violet Hurlock

Ed and Beverly Hutton

J. Fred Hambright Inc.

David and Sarah Jervis

Jolene Johnson

Melville and Patricia Johnson

Johnson’s Legacy Landscapes Inc.

Gerry Jones

Stephen and Marilyn Jones

Alan and Diane Joseph

Maggie Kammerer

Barbara Kaufman

Cory Keiswetter

Randy and Connie Kelly

Florence Kelsey

Jeff Kennedy and Patricia Graham

Charles and Shirley Kern

Lee and Norma Kerstine

Douglas and Diana Kidd

Brian and Michaela Klausmeyer

Earl Knighton

Dale and Melissa Knoeber

David and Shirley Kopper

James and Barbara Krone

Isaac and Donisha Krumme



 
              “I am proud of  our organization    	
        for staying the course and

... understanding 
the commitment 
we hold with an 
old friend is 
forever.”

                                   Jamie Schmaltz,
 President, Junior League of Wichita
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Donors (Cont.)

John Kruse

Charles and Molly Lavacek

Rod and Valerie Learned

Leeker’s Family Foods

John and Maribel Leiter

Annette Lezotte

Rosella Linder

Michael Long

Paul and Janet Longhofer

Dr. Chad and Kristi Loudenback

Margaret Lyons

Glen and Marilyn Lytle

Marilyn Maneely

Charles and Stephanie Mann

Pat and Janis Marean

David and Margaret Marteney

Steven and Charlene Marvin

Mary Sue Smith Ins. Agency, Inc.

Claude and Joan Mason

Pat and Kathy McCoy

Paddy and Sylvia McCullough

Wilma McDonough

James and Phyllis McFadden

Bob and June McGrath

Tim and Barbara McKee

Richard and Marilyn McKee

Calvin and Polly McMillan

McNeil Energy Holdings, LLC

Boyd and Lisa McPherson

Tyson Merryman

Olympia Mhimbira

Harold and Donna Millard

Mark and Susan Miller

Verlene Miller

Ronald and Peggy Moore

Dr. Stephen and Sharee Moore

Daniel Morgen

Michael Munz

Patrick Munz

Bill and Betty Murphy

Jan and Jacque Murray

Glinda Musisi

Christine Naylor

Joe and Claudia Neal

Nebraska Furniture Mart

Nolan Neises

Network for Good

Waller and Phyllis Newby

Phuoc and Amy Nguyen

John and Zeralda Nichols

Bill O Keeffe

Michael Oberle

Mike and Kathy O’Bryhim

Dr. Yao-Ying Yang and Jennifer Olsen

Adam Olson

Pat and Kathy O’Shaughnessy

Gary and Brenda Owen

Pac-Mig Manufacturing

Steve and Janet Pankey

Dr. Ray and Lola Parsons

Donald and Stephanie Patterson

Austin and Jessica Peoples

Kate Pepper

Tuan Lai and Ann Phu

Roy and Jean Pickens

Kenneth and Helen Poland

Kathryn Posey

Todd and Sarah Puetz

Dr. P. V. and Parula Raghavan

Keith and Judith Randall

Faye Reeder

Marjorie Rees

Gerald Reeves

Betty Rice

Justin and Hollie Ricke

Tiffany Robinson

Bryan and Johnie Romesburg

Steven Rosen

Scott and Brenda Rosin

Joe and Devon Rothwell

Bob and Lynne Ruf

Doug and Jill Sagehorn

Jose Santiago

Scott and Denise Sawyer

Codi Schaffer

Larry and Alice Scheibmeir

Craig and Carolyn Schiefelbein

Shelley Schroeder

Margaret Scott

Sedgwick County Zoological Society, Inc.

Ryan and Amy Seachris

Anthony and Christine Sementelli

David and Judy Sharp

Sharpening Specialists, LC

Deb Simon

Bill and Sally Simon

Tim and Dedra Sinclair

Matthew and Donna Smith

Timothy and Cheryl Smith

Wendell and Doris Smith

Chris and Cheryl Snyder

Mark and Mary Stafford

Jack and Alice Stevens

Blake Stevenson

Mark Stovak and Leslie Greenberg

Arden and Carol Strole

Daniel and Kim Sullivan

Donald and Carol Sutcliffe

Miles and Jean Tade

Kenneth and Chloe Teeter

Alan and Jana Theis

Luis and Catherine Vasquez

Thomas and Joanne Vaughn

David and Elsie Visser

Gary and Darla Vonada

Jim and Jo Walters

Shawn Watson and Ashley Reynolds

Benjamin Watts

Carlota Weathersby

Rodger and Gayle Webb

Milford and Edith Wedel

Mark and Doris Weed

Luke and Jenna White

Wichita Festivals, Inc.

Gordon and Karen Wiebe

Nancy Wilhite

Al and Carol Williams

Brian Williams

Daryl and Patricia Williams

James and Maranda Wilson

Michael and Natalie Wilson

Clazina Wolfe

James and Megan Workman

James and Willa Wulz

John and Faye Yates

Nick and Robin Ybarra

Marsha Yocam

William and Kay Young

Adam Zimmerman

IN MEMORY OF
 
Maggie Alexander
Minnie Brown

Cleveland Avenue Baptist Church

The Family Crowder

Delta Sigma Theta, Inc.

Department of Housing and Urban Development

William and Dorothy Hunter

Steven and Charlene Marvin

Joe and Claudia Neal

Herman and Bennie Peters

Wendell and Doris Smith

John and Faye Yates

William “Bill” Binter
Accel Construction

Gary and Shirley Austerman

Fred and Sue Berry, Jr.

Mike and Linda Boyd

John and Katharine Burns

Charlie and Marla Chandler

Earl Clark

Concrete Accessories Co., Inc.

Don and Bettie Cordes

Steven and Evelyn Eubank

Leon and Shirley Geubelle

Michael and Marian Girrens

Norma Greever

Richard and Nancy Hartwell

Lawrence and Joan Hess

Buff Hukle

Alan and Diane Joseph

Thomas Kirk, III

Earl Knighton

David and Margaret Marteney

Dr. James and Bettie Newby

Pat and Kathy O’Shaughnessy

Scott and Lisa Ritchie

Ritchie Corporation

Rose Hill Bank

Joe and Devon Rothwell

Matthew Sheets

Richard Smith

Stannard Foundation

Jack and Alice Stevens

Bill and Barbara Thompson

Kathryn Chance
Harold and Marjorie Chance

Melissa Cheatwood
June Regan

James and Kathy Siebert

Mykel D. Cox
Donald and Jane Allen

Baughman Company PA

L.K. and Bette Baxter

Bothner and Bradley, Inc.

Delbert and Edna Bradley

Nancy Bradley

Larry and Dianne Branine

Randy and Ann Brillhart

Mary Brodie

Charlie and Laura Brown

William and Kathy Campbell

Kevin and Pam Chiles

Cirrus Holdings, LLC

Mr. and Mrs. Ernest Cox

Matthew and Debra Crager

Mervyn and Marcia Criser

Phil and Donna Delozier

Emprise Bank

Jeanne Erikson

Evans Building Co., Inc.

Bill and Lisa Farris

Michelle Goldston-Templeton

Janet Gregory

James and Patricia Griffith

W.B. and M.M. Grisamore

Scott and Stephanie Harder

Wesley Henderson

Holli Herndon

Jane Houdek

June Ellen Huie

Douglas and Diana Kidd

James and Barbara Krone

Machining Specialists, Inc.

Charles and Stephanie Mann

Mary Sue Smith Ins. Agency, Inc.

Mike and Paula Matson

Harold and Donna Millard

Ronald and Peggy Moore

Christine Naylor

H.G. and Martha Ottaway

Donald and Stephanie Patterson

Gary and Susan Proffitt

John and Ann Prothro

Faye Reeder

Ritchie Corporation

Shelley Schroeder

A. J. and Jane Schwartz

Walt and Margaret Shook

Mark and Mary Stafford

Donald and Carol Sutcliffe

Miles and Jean Tade

Jeff and Rhonda Turner

UMB

Ryan and Jennifer Uptmor

Gary and Darla Vonada

Kent and Deb Voth

Milford and Edith Wedel



“Last August 
we were driven 
by fear. Today 
we are driven 
by hope.” 

Deb Voth, President
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Donors (Cont.)

Mark and Doris Weed

Gordon and Karen Wiebe

Daryl and Patricia Williams

William and Kay Young

Christina “Tina” DeLeon
Nebraska Furniture Mart

JoAnn Dennis
Robert and Nicole Albert

John and Gloria Battin

Galen and Cindy Childs

Robert Dennis

Richard and Leslie English

Charles and Shirley Kern

Dr. Chad and Kristi Loudenback

Bill and Betty Murphy

John and Zeralda Nichols

Pac-Mig Manufacturing

Steve and Janet Pankey

Larry and Alice Scheibmeir

Daniel and Kim Sullivan

Kenneth and Chloe Teeter

Monty and Rebecca Teeter

Marsha Yocam

Adam and Andy Eckert
Craig and Jan Baggett

Jon and Kristy Baumgart

Robert Baumgartner

Kerri Davidson

Carolina Enegren
James and Patty Armstrong

B. J. and Tina Beems

Rick and Nancy Bigham

Richard and Christina Brandon

BRC Bearing Co., Inc.

Rod and Laiketa Brown

Kent and Marcia Carlson

Thomas and Debra Davis

Libby Eaton

Charles and Jean Eby

Ivan Enegren

Connie Fahrbach

First Methodist Church

Charles and Marilyn Frydendall

Margaret Glazier

Sara Graves

Patrick and Renee Hanrahan

Kenneth and Karen Heidebrecht

Darlene and Cristy Herring

Brian and Linda Hopper

Melville and Patricia Johnson

Gerry Jones

Randy and Connie Kelly

Paul and Janet Longhofer

Glen and Marilyn Lytle

Calvin and Polly McMillan

Tyson Merryman

Midland Insurance Group, Inc

Michael Munz

Patrick Munz

Waller and Phyllis Newby

Kathryn Posey

Gary and Susan Proffitt

Keith and Judith Randall

Gerald Reeves

David and Janet Robl

Craig and Carolyn Schiefelbein

Sharpening Specialists, LC

Walt and Margaret Shook

Ken and Lois Short

Chris and Cheryl Snyder

Arden and Carol Strole

Luis and Catherine Vasquez

Jim and Jo Walters

Dale and Lynn Ward

Nancy Wilhite

Al and Carol Williams

Michael and Natalie Wilson

Clazina Wolfe

James and Willa Wulz

Steve and Cathie Yager

Zachariah Felton
Leann Funk

Leeker’s Family Foods

John Frazee
Robin and Jenny Crawford

Edith Kerstein
James and Brenda Broadhead

Tony and Cindy Folsom

Joe and Paula Kerschen

Lee and Norma Kerstine

Roy and Jean Pickens

Timothy Ritchie
Hale and Janie Ritchie

Frederic William “Fritz” Shelton, Jr.
Anne Ashley Jones Revocable Trust

William and Elin Ann Bloedel

John and Katharine Burns

Bruce Fitts

Ray and Joanne Fleming

Sam and Holly Howell

Joseph Hullings

David and Sarah Jervis

Johnson’s Legacy Landscapes Inc.

Barbara Kaufman

Daniel Morgen

Marjorie Rees

Betty Rice

Sedgwick County Zoological Society, Inc.

Richard Smith

Arden and Carol Strole

Bill and Barbara Thompson

Jane Spines
Steven Rosen

IN HONOR OF

Kimberly Edmunds
Norman and Kim Bessac

Kathy Galichia
David Jabara

Cyndy Miller
Jeremy Brier

Johanna Olsen
Anonymous

John and Selena Doman

Tim and Jessica Goodpasture

Thomas and Kathleen Higgins

Charles and Molly Lavacek

McNeil Energy Holdings, LLC

Boyd and Lisa McPherson

Dr. Yao-Ying Yang and Jennifer Olsen

Adam Olson

Tim and Dedra Sinclair

Mark Stovak and Leslie Greenberg

James and Megan Workman

Mike and Nancy Shonka
Jack and Rose Pelton

Jim and Jo Walters
Jack and Rose Pelton

Richard and Linda Weir
Sara Graves

IN-KIND DONATIONS

Steve Ast

Peter Berman

Blake-Clotia

Donald and Mary Kay Boleski

Botanica

Bothner and Bradley, Inc.

Brandage Bone Concrete

Troy Carlson

Celebrations!

City of Goddard

Jackie Comfort

Commerce Bank

Cox Communications

Cox Machine, Inc. 

Steve and Janis Cox

Nancy Dinell

Double Crossed Railroad Revue

Dan and Kendall Drake

Gloria Dreher

East Heights United Methodist Church

Charles and Michelle Eastman

Jennifer Eltzin

Phil and Linda Weir-Enegren

Bill and Lisa Farris

Fields Trucking

Flint Hills National Golf Club

Pamela Frazee

Stephanie Galichia

Betty Graham

Hajoca Corp.

James Hamm

Scott and Stephanie Harder

Hoffman Trucking

Horton’s Carpets

Hotel at Old Town

INTRUST Bank

Jamie Jellison

Junior League of Wichita, Inc.

Kansas Health Foundation

Kara Knight

Koch Industries, Inc.

Mildred Kuhlman

Larkspur Restaurant

Learjet Employees Care Fund Wichita, Inc.

LSI Corp.

Dr. Eddy and April Lucas

Cassie Manion

Metropolitan Baptist Church

Mike Grbic

Ed and Carol Nazar

New York Life Insurance Company

John and Laura Newton

Kere and Ronda Noel

North Ridge Sand

Sonja Ostrander

Robert and Sharri Penrod

Phoenix Supply

Plumbers & Pipefitter Local Union #441

Joe and Beth Reeder

Hale and Janie Ritchie

Sam’s Club

Mark Shirley

Walt and Margaret Shook

Shrine Christmas Show

Simpson & Associates Construction Services

Southwest Paper

Shane and Angela Spires

Grant Stannard

Stuart & Associates, Inc.

Dana Stuart

Target

The Boeing Company

Theater League

Jack Van Dyke

Voegeli Concrete Construction

Kent and Deb Voth

W.B. Carter Construction, Inc.

Wichita Wingnuts

Mark and Gayle Wiens

Wirths Excavating

YMCA



“I just can’t    	
  imagine this 	
  community 	   	
  without 
  Rainbows 
  United. “

Mike Micaellis, Emprise Bank
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A New Day Campaign

A new day

A NEW DAY for Rainbows will secure at least $2 million to bolster agency operations for fiscal years 2011 through 
2015. A greater reliance on private charitable gifts is needed in order to maintain the individualized, quality	
services for children and families for which Rainbows is known. Thank you to the following Leadership and Major 
Gift donors who have been instrumental in securing more than $1.5 million of total goal to date:

Leadership Donors
Spirit AeroSystems 
Rainbows United, Inc. and Rainbows United Charitable Foundation, Inc. Boards of Directors, including lead gifts from 
Hale and Janie Ritchie, Steve and Janis Cox, Grant Stannard, and Dan and Kendall Drake 
Wichita TOP Children’s Fund 
K.T. Wiedemann Foundation, Inc. 
Lattner Family Foundation 
The Estate of Marjorie L. Meyer										        
Cessna Foundation 
  

Major Gift Donors
Anonymous 
Berry Companies 
Cox Machine 
Emprise Bank 
Mike and Mary Engelbrecht 
Bill and Lisa Farris 
Fidelity Bank Foundation 
High Touch 
IMA Foundation 
INTRUST Bank 
Koch Industries 
Ron and Barbara Mann 
Russ and Helen Meyer 
The Estate of Harriett Price 
Tom and Lisa Ritchie 
Anna Anderson and Christopher Shank 
Jeff and Rhonda Turner

A NEW DAY Campaign Leadership
Hale Ritchie, Chair, Community Volunteer
Steve Cox, Cox Machine
Monte Cook, Commerce Bank
Dan Drake, Liberty Asset Management
Lisa Farris, Community Volunteer
Stephanie Galichia, Community Volunteer

Campaign Staff
Deb Voth, President
Stephanie Harder, Campaign Director



“I appreciate Rainbows support and 
dedication to my daughter and the 
other children at Rainbows. 

You help 
parents more 
than you will 
ever know.”

Rainbows’ Parent



Leadership
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Board of Directors 				  
FY 2010 (July 2009 - June 2010) 

Chairman: 
Steve Cox, Cox Machine* 
 
Vice Chairman: 
Dan Drake, Liberty Assets Management, LLC** 
 
Secretary: 
Stephanie Galichia, Community Volunteer* 
 
Treasurer:  
 Jeff Jabara, Spirit AeroSystems* 
 
Past President: 
Naaman Ritchie,  Blake-Clotia*

 
Drayton Alldritt, Equity Bancshares, Inc.*  
Tom Aniello, Cessna Aircraft Company* 
Norman Bessac, Cargill Meat Solutions 
Monte Cook, Commerce Bank 
Robert P. Cusick, M.D., Kansas Joint & Spine Institute* 
Kimberly Edmunds, Cox Communications* 			
Timothy A. Emerson, Esq., 					  
	 Martin, Pringle, Oliver, Wallace & Bauer, LLP*  
Lisa Farris, Community Volunteer 
Patrick L. Gearhart, Bank of Kansas			 
Terry Heldman, Community Volunteer		

Rainbows United, Inc. Management Team 

President
Deb Voth

Vice President of Marketing 					   
and Communications 
Michelle L. Eastman

Shirley Jefferson, Community Volunteer  
Walt Malone, INVISTA  
Tom McGrath, Emprise Bank* 
Roger Mulanax, The Law Company 
John Newton, Cessna Aircraft Company*  
Derek Park, Law Offices of Derek Park  
Gary Proffitt, Community Volunteer 
Gary Schmitt, INTRUST Bank  
Grant Stannard, Stannard Construction Co.*  
Christi Tannahill, Hawker Beechcraft  
Vicki Tiahrt, Community Volunteer 
 			   *Executive Committee

Vice President of Human Resources 
Betty Graham

Vice President of Development 
Stephanie Harder

Vice President of Programs 		
and Services 
Debbie Mai

Vice President of Finance/CFO 
Kere Noel



 

								                        Locations: 

									             Kids’ Point 	
						      3223 North Oliver Avenue, Wichita, KS 67220*	
	 (316) 267-KIDS (5437) or (316) 260-HOPE (4673) 
 			                   	        	         Home to Administrative Teams, Early Care and Education, 	
			        		  Community Based Education/Training Services, Targeted Case 	
						        Management, Mental Health Services, Foster Care, 	
		  Connecting Point: (316) 267-3535

									               Kids’ Cove	
			   2258 North Lakeway Circle, Wichita, KS 67205
 			                              		     Home to Family Support Services: (316) 684-7060	
		  Sedgwick County Infant/Toddler Services tiny-k: (316) 945-7117

 

								            Bright Beginnings	
				    409 North Main Street, El Dorado, KS 67042 * (316) 320-1342

Home to Butler County Infant/Toddler Services tiny-k, Smart Start of Butler County

Our Vision:  Elevating the uniqueness of children and their families, bringing potential to life.


